<b>RESOLUTION</b>	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE HALL OF FAME SELECTION PROCEDURES, AND PROVIDING THAT PROSPECTIVELY, THE HALL OF FAME SELECTION COMMITTEE SHALL NOMINATE, AND THE CITY COMMISSION SHALL APPROVE, ONLY ONE (1) INDUCTEE EVERY TWO (2) YEARS.

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2017, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2017-29987 accepting the recommendations of the Public Safety and Neighborhood Quality of Lice Committee, and approving the creation of a Miami Beach Hall of Fame to be located on the South Concourse Wall of the Miami Beach Convention Center, and the creation of a selection committee and selection process; and

WHEREAS, currently, the Hall of Fame nomination process takes place every year, and up to five inductees may be recommended to the City Commission for approval by the Hall of Fame Selection Committee; and

**WHEREAS**, the recognition of excellence through a Hall of Fame induction process serves as a prestigious honor and significant milestone in various fields; and

**WHEREAS**, there must be a balance between maintaining the exclusivity of the Hall of Fame and acknowledging deserving individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Commission wish to amend future Hall of Fame Selection procedures by providing that the Hall of Fame selections shall take place every two (2) yeasr and only one (1) inductee shall be nominated by the Hall of Fame Selection Committee and approved by the City Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, by limiting the induction to a singular person, the spotlight can be entirely focused on celebrating and honoring that individual's achievements, allowing for a more profound and meaningful tribute, highlighting their unique impact on the Miami Beach community; and

WHEREAS, reducing the frequency of inductions allows the Selection Committee to dedicate more time and resources to assess the accomplishments, impact, and legacy of each nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby, relating to the Hall of Fame selection procedures, provide that prospectively, the City Commission-appointed Hall of Fame Selection Committee shall nominate, and approve only one (1) inductee every two (2) years.

PASSED and ADOPTED this	day of, 2023.
ATTEST:	
	Steven Meiner, Mayor
Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE
(sponsored by Alex J. Fernandez)	& FOR EXECUTION

City Attorney CA Date